Beginning at the intersection of the east line of said Southeast Quarter of the Northeast 
Quarter (SE¼ NE¼), and the northerly right of way line of the Union Pacific Railroad 
Company; thence running southwesterly along the northerly right of way line of the Union 
Pacific Railroad Company, a distance of Four Hundred Sixty Six (466.0) feet; thence 
deflecting right 90°00’00” and running northwesterly a distance of Two Hundred Forty 
Nine and Seventy Two Hundredths (249.72) feet, to the actual point of beginning; thence 
deflecting left 90°57’15” and running southwesterly a distance of Four Hundred and Six 
Hundredths (400.06) feet, to the Point of Termination, said tract containing 0.184 acres 
more or less. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF